

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In the Matter of	:	
	:	
MIKE-SELL'S POTATO CHIP CO.	:	CASE NO. 9-CA-094143
	:	
and	:	
	:	
GENERAL TRUCK DRIVERS,	:	
WAREHOUSEMEN, HELPERS, SALES	:	
AND SERVICE, AND CASINO	:	
EMPLOYEES, TEAMSTERS LOCAL	:	
UNION NO. 957	:	
	:	

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT MIKE-SELL'S POTATO CHIP COMPANY TO THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD IN SUPPORT OF ITS EXCEPTIONS TO
THE DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE GEOFFREY CARTER**

**Jennifer R. Asbrock (0078157)
THOMPSON HINE LLP
Austin Landing I
10050 Innovation Drive, Suite 400
Dayton, Ohio 45342-4934
Tel. (937) 443-6849
Fax. (937) 443-6635
Jennifer.Asbrock@ThompsonHine.com**

**Attorneys for Mike-sell's
Potato Chip Company**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Background Information.....	2
B. Bargaining Relationship and History.....	3
C. The Company’s Financial Condition.....	5
D. The Three Key Issues.....	6
1. Commissions.....	6
2. Healthcare.....	7
3. Pensions.....	7
E. The October 10th Bargaining Session (<i>See generally</i> RX-8 at 10-10-12).....	8
F. The October 24th Bargaining Session (<i>See generally</i> RX-8 at 10-24-12).....	9
G. The Company’s Ongoing Efforts To Facilitate Negotiations.....	10
H. The November 14th Bargaining Session (<i>See generally</i> RX-8 at 11-14-12).....	11
I. Impasse and Implementation.....	12
J. Post-Implementation Bargaining Sessions.....	14
III. QUESTIONS PRESENTED	17
IV. ARGUMENT	17
A. The record as a whole contains a preponderance of evidence that the parties were at impasse on November 19th. (<i>Relates to Exceptions 1-10.</i>).....	18

1.	The ALJ Failed To Properly Analyze Evidence Pertaining To The Union’s Dilatory Motives And Pre-Implementation Strategy of Delay.	19
2.	The ALJ Made Improper Assumptions of Fact, Applied Distinguishable Caselaw, And Considered Irrelevant Facts In Determining That No Impasse Existed.....	22
B.	The ALJ erred in admitting evidence about post-implementation bargaining sessions. (Relates primarily to Exception 10, but relevant to All Exceptions.).	27
V.	CONCLUSION	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allied Chemical & Alkali Workers v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	29
<i>CBC Industries</i> , 311 NLRB 123 (1993)	22, 23, 24
<i>Dallas Gen. Drivers, Local No. 745 v. NLRB</i> , 355 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1966)	18
<i>Dependable Bldg. Maintenance Co.</i> , 276 NLRB 27 (1985).....	30
<i>Dixon Distribution Co.</i> , 211 NLRB 241 (1974)	18
<i>Grinnell Fire Protection Sys. Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 585 (1999).....	25, 26
<i>Hi-Way Billboards, Inc.</i> , 206 NLRB 22 (1973).....	18, 28
<i>In Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> , 2013 NLRB LEXIS 319 (2013).....	27
<i>M & M Contractors</i> , 262 NLRB 1472 (1982)	20, 21
<i>McClatchy Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 1386 (1996).....	28
<i>Newcor Bay City Division</i> , 345 NLRB 1229 (2005)	22, 23, 24
<i>NLRB v. Cutting, Inc.</i> , 701 F.2d 659 (7th Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Wooster Div. Of Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 356 U.S. 342 (1958)	29
<i>Taft Broadcasting Co.</i> , 163 NLRB 475 (1967).....	18
<i>Taft Broadcasting Co.</i> , 163 NLRB 475 (1967), <i>enforced sub nom., Television & Radio Artists v. NLRB</i> , 395 F.2d 622 (D.C. Cir 1968)	19
